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of said north east quarter of the north east quarter; thence south
one hundred fifty feet; thence east twenty chains to the eastern
boundary line of said forty acre tract ; thence north one hundred
and fifty feet to the place of beginning, Marinette county, Wis-
consin.

SectioN 2. The commissioners of public lands are hereby
directed to execute and deliver to the said city of Marinette a
quitclaim deed for said tract of land.

Section 3. This aet shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved May 12, 1927.

No. 69, A.] [Published May 13, 1927.
CHAPTER 104.

AN ACT to create subsection (6) of section 20.15 of the statutes,
relating to the American Legion encampment and making an
appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcTiON 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.15 of the
statutes to read: (20.15) (6) To the Wisconsin department of
the American Legion, annually, beginning July 1, 1927, one thou-
sand dollars, for necessary expenses of the annual encampment
thereof, to be expended only upon the certification by the com-
mander thereof to the secretary of state.

SectioNn 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved May 12, 1927,

No. 153, A.] [Published May 13, 19217.

CHAPTER 105.

AN ACT to create subsections (5) and (6) of section 62.07 of
the statutes, relating to special assessments for special improve-
ments.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:
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SectioNn 1. Two new subsections are added to section 62.07
of the statutes to read: (62.07) (5) Where in any territory an-
nexed to any city in accordance with the provisions of this section
certain property is charged with a special tax for any special
improvement, such special tax shall be collected by the muniei-
pality from which such territory has been detached, in the same
manner as other special taxes of such municipality are collected.

(6) Where the proceedings annexing certain territory to a
city are later declared invalid, but prior to such declaration and
subsequent to such attempted annexation, such eity has charged
against certain property in such territory a special tax for a
special purpose, such special tax shall be collected by such eity,
in the same manner as other special taxes of such city are col-
lected.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved May 12, 1927,

No. 271, A.] [Published May 13, 1927.

CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT to create section 59.98 of the statutes, relating to boards
of immigration.
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SeEcTioN 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read:

59.98 (1) The county board of any county may create a county
board of immigration to consist of from three to five members,
one of whom shall be the county surveyor. Such board shall meet '
at such times and places, and its members shall receive such com-
pensation and expenses and shall serve for such terms as the
county board may determine.
. (2) It shall be the duty of such board to aid in promoting
settlement of vacant agricultural lands in the county, and to
protect prospective settlers from unfair practices of the un-
scrupulous.

(3) The county board may in any one year appropriate for



